MINUTES

THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE AS SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE GARDEN GROVE AGENCY FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Regular Meeting

Tuesday, September 13, 2022

Community Meeting Center 11300 Stanford Avenue, Garden Grove, CA 92840

CONVENE MEETING

AT 6:44 p.m., Chair Jones convened the meeting.

<u>ROLL CALL</u> PRESENT: (7) Members Brietigam, O'Neill, Klopfenstein, K. Nguyen, D. Nguyen, Bui, Chair Jones

ABSENT: (0) None

ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

Speakers: Maureen Blackmun, Ruby Garcia, Ana Parker, Tracy McCalister, Alejandro Labados, Jonathan Bruins, Brian Malley, Jimmy Webb.

ADOPTION OF A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AMENDED RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE (ROPS 22-23 B) (F: A-46.1 SA)

It was moved by Member D. Nguyen, seconded by Member O'Neill that:

Resolution No. 71-22 entitled: A Resolution of the Successor Agency to the Garden Grove Agency for Community Development approving the amended Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule 22-23 B for the period of January 1, 2023 to June 30, 2023, subject to submittal to, and review by the Oversight Board and the State Department of Finance under California Health and Safety Code, Division 24, Part 1.85; and authorizing the posting and transmittal of the ROPS, be adopted.

The motion carried by a 7-0 vote as follows:

 Ayes: (7) Brietigam, O'Neill, D. Nguyen, Klopfenstein, K. Nguyen, Bui, Jones
Noes: (0) None

RECEIVE AND FILE MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON JULY 12, 2022 (F: Vault)

It was moved by Member D. Nguyen, seconded by Member O'Neill that:

Minutes from the meeting held on July 12, 2022, be received and filed.

The motion carried by a 7-0 vote as follows:

- Ayes: (7) Brietigam, O'Neill, D. Nguyen, Klopfenstein, K. Nguyen, Bui, Jones
- Noes: (0) None

<u>PUBLIC HEARING – APPROVAL OF THE SALE AND TRANSFER OF REAL PROPERTY</u> <u>LOCATED AT 12311 THACKERY DRIVE, GARDEN GROVE (JOINT ACTION ITEM WITH</u> <u>THE CITY COUNCIL.</u>) (F: 84.1) (XR: A-84.1)

At 7:01 p.m., Member O'Neill recused himself stating that although there is no conflict of interest, he is a member of an Orange County International Electrician Local Union, and he left the council chamber.

Following staff introduction, Chair/Mayor Jones declared the public hearing open.

There being no response from the audience, the public hearing was declared closed.

SUCCESSOR AGENCY ACTION

It was moved by Member K. Nguyen, seconded by Member Klopfenstein that:

Resolution No. 72-22 entitled: A Resolution of the Successor Agency to the Garden Grove Agency for Community Development approving the sale and disposition of certain real property in accordance with the Long Range Property Management Plan and Dissolution Law, be adopted; and

The Director and Secretary be authorized to execute and attest the Resolution, Grant Deed, and related implementing documents necessary to effectuate the sale of the Property, including making minor modifications on behalf of the Successor Agency.

The motion carried by a 6-0-1 vote as follows:

Ayes:	(6)	Brietigam, Bui, K. Nguyen, Klopfenstein, D.
		Nguyen, Jones
Noes:	(0)	None
Absent:	(1)	O'Neill

CITY COUNCIL ACTION

At 7:05 p.m., Council Member recused himself stating that although there is no conflict of interest, he is a member of an Orange County International Electrician Local Union.

It was moved by Council Member K. Nguyen, seconded by Council Member Klopfenstein that:

The sale and transfer of certain real property located 12311 Thackery Drive, Garden Grove, in the amount of \$460,000, be approved.

The motion carried by a 6-0-1 vote as follows:

Ayes:	(6)	Brietigam, Bui, K. Nguyen, Klopfenstein, D.
		Nguyen, Jones
Noes:	(0)	None
Absent:	(1)	O'Neill

At 7:04 p.m., Member O'Neill returned to the meeting.

ADJOURNMENT

At 7:04 p.m., Chair Jones adjourned the meeting. The next Regular Successor Agency Meeting will be held Tuesday, September 27, 2022, at 5:30 p.m. at the Community Meeting Center, 11300 Stanford Avenue, Garden Grove, California.

Teresa Pomeroy Secretary